
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019 AT 3.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL - FLOOR 3

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services, Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Southsea Community Centre Site Development (Pages 5 - 14)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
seeks approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing to engage the 

Public Document Pack



2

Regeneration team to deliver a new development of 23 flats on the site of the 
former Southsea community centre site.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing:

(1) approves  the following Capital Expenditure amounting to £4m, 
delivering a new build of fourteen, 2 bed flats; five,1 bed flats; 
three,1 bed mobility flat and one, 2 bed mobility flat, totalling 23 
flats to be retained within the HRA. 

(2) delegates authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance 
& S151 Officer to amend the spending profile and funding model 
of the proposed scheme whilst ensuring that the schemes remain 
financially viable following any necessary changes.

(3) delegates the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to 
approve any application for any grant funding to support the 
scheme.

4  Housing allocations scheme (Pages 15 - 46)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
presents a refresh of the council's policy for allocation social housing in 
Portsmouth.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing agrees:

(1) To accept the new Housing Allocation Scheme.

(2) To delegate authority to the Director for Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services to agree any future minor amendments to 
the scheme.  This will be reported to councillors through the 
Members' Information Service and added to the published scheme 
documents.

5  Draft Homelessness Strategy (Pages 47 - 74)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
presents the updated draft homelessness strategy which outlines 
Portsmouth's preventative approach to understanding and responding to 
customers and residents who face homelessness.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing agrees:

(1) To endorse the council's draft Homelessness Strategy 2018-2023. 

(2) To instruct officers to undertake formal consultation on the 
strategy with relevant partners and stakeholders.



3

(3) That following consultation, officers should return to councillors 
with a final strategy, and action plan, for agreement.

6  Council Housing Budget 2019/20 (Pages 75 - 102)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services and the Director of Finance and Information Services is to 
seek the Cabinet Member's decisions on Council Housing budgets, rents and 
other charges and to give authority for managers to incur expenditure in 
2019/20.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Housing Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

29th January 2019 

Subject: 
 

Southsea Community Centre Site Development 

Report by: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing to engage the 

Regeneration team to deliver a new development of 23 flats on the site of the 
former Southsea community centre site. 

 
1.2 To seek approval of the financial appraisal delivering 23 flats to be retained 

within the HRA. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1            That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves  the following Capital 

Expenditure amounting to £4m, delivering a new build of fourteen, 2 bed 
flats; five,1 bed flats; three,1 bed mobility flat and one, 2 bed mobility flat, 
totalling 23 flats to be retained within the HRA.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to the Director of 

Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in consultation with the 
Director of Finance & S151 Officer to amend the spending profile and 
funding model of the proposed scheme whilst ensuring that the schemes 
remain financially viable following any necessary changes. 

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates the Director of Housing, 

Neighbourhood and Building to approve any application for any grant 
funding to support the scheme. 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The original community centre was demolished in late 2014 and planning 

consent for fourteen, 2 bed flats, five,1 bed flats, three,1 bed mobility flat and 
one, 2 bed mobility flat, totalling 23 flats  was approved in July 2015. 

 
3.2 The financial appraisal for the site looks at 4 options of use within the scheme, 
 
 General Needs Housing - Demand for homes in Portsmouth is high and our social 

housing stock needs to be replenished following years of sales under the Right 
to Buy legislation.  

 
 Supported Housing - there is a continual high demand for homes within this 

portfolio, this option would also allow for the closure of other private schemes 
where the housing is substandard. 

 
 Temporary Homeless - The use of temporary accommodation is increasing. 
  
 Mixed use - delivery of this option would cover all of the above and could create 

a mixed community and peer support within the building. 
 
3.3 The scheme will be funded by an appropriate mix of prudential HRA borrowing 

and where applicable retained capital receipts from right to buy purchases and 
Homes England grant funding. Properties for temporary homeless, mobility and 
supported housing are exempt from the right to buy. 

 
3.4 Regardless of tenure provided by the site, no-one will move into any of the 

properties who cannot afford it.  
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 These homes will provide much needed homes for residents and support 

Portsmouth City Councils corporate priority 1 " Make Portsmouth a city that 
works together, enabling communities to thrive and people to live healthy, safe 
and i
[...]
 year on year this becomes 
very challenging from a financial point of view to prove viability. A mixed tenure 
of some affordable and some social maybe a better alternative.  

 
7.4.3 In this option the properties will be eligible for Right to buy. 
 
7.5 Supported Housing 
 
7.5.1 If the Site was to be used for supported housing the Council could apply for 

£1.9m from Care & Support Specialist Housing Grant funding but 141 receipts 
could not be used. 

 
7.5.2 Supported Housing units are charged to an equivalent of affordable rent, one the 

cost of borrowing and maintenance is taken into account the Net Present Value 
is £2.1m.  

 
7.5.3 In this instance the properties are not eligible for right to buy. 
 

Page 7



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.6 Temporary Homeless Housing 
 
7.6.1 This option assumes that the site is used to house those clients who are 

currently being housed in temporary accommodation such as a bed and 
breakfast accommodation. 

 
7.6.2 This option assumes that rent is charged at LHA rates it is assumed that 

residents will be eligible for Housing benefit which would cover this.  The build 
will be funded entirely from Additional borrowing and 141 receipts. In this 
instance there is an impact of a positive Net present value to the HRA of 
£370,000 after taking account of the cost of borrowing and maintenance of the 
site. The effect on the general fund is much more acute with a positive net 
present value of £3.8m over 30 years as a result of a saving on the cost of bed 
and breakfast accommodation to the General Fund. The Council now have the 
ability to apply for the Governments new Move On fund that would be used 
instead of 141 receipts. 

 
7.6.3 In this option the properties are not subject to Right to buy because tenancies 

are offered as a non-secure tenancy on a temporary basis. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix) 
 
Background list of documents:
[...]
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � F 6 7 G 6 H 7 < I H G � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  J � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �? @ � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 J � �  � � � �

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

29th January 2019 

Subject: 
 

Housing Allocations Scheme 

Report by: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood  and Building 
Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To present the refresh of the council's policy for allocating social housing in 

Portsmouth. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. To accept the new Housing Allocation Scheme. 
 

2.2. To delegate authority to the Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services to agree any future minor amendments to the scheme.  This will be 
reported to councillors through the Member Information Service and added to the 
published scheme documents. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The 1996 Housing Act, Part 6, requires all housing authorities to have an 

allocation scheme for determining priorities and for defining the procedures to be 
followed in allocating social housing and they must allocate in accordance with 
that scheme. 
 

3.2. In framing their allocation scheme, housing authorities must ensure that priority 
for social housing goes to those in the greatest need. This includes people who 
are homeless or threatened with homelessness and a prevention duty, relief duty 
or main duty is owed; those who need to move on welfare, hardship or medical 
grounds; or people living in
[...]
� � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 I � �  � � � �

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

29th January 2019 

Subject: 
 

Draft Homelessness Strategy 

Report by: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood  and Building 
Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To present the updated draft homelessness strategy which outlines 

Portsmouth's preventative approach to understanding and responding to 
customers and residents who face homelessness. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. To endorse the council's draft Homelessness Strategy 2018-2023.  

 
2.2. Instruct officers to undertake formal consultation on the strategy with relevant 

partners and stakeholders. 
 

2.3. That following consultation, officers should return to councillors with a final 
strategy, and action plan, for agreement. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. There is a duty on all local authorities to provide an advice service to all 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness. Part VII of the Housing 
Act 1996 defines homelessness as a person who has no accommodation 
available for his occupation which they are entitled to occupy, have an express 
or implied licence to occupy, or can occupy  by any enactment or rule of law. A 
person is also homeless if they have accommodation but cannot secure entry 
to it. 
 

3.2. Homelessness impacts on all Portsmouth residents and those with a local 
connection to the city who are homeless or threatened with homelessness. 

 
3.3. Between April 2016 and March 2018, 2,382 homeless applications were made 

to the authority, with almost 50% resulting from a private rented sector tenancy 
ending. 

 
3.
[...]
 

o Approve the Revised Revenue budget 2018/19 and give authority to the 
Director Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services & the Director of 
Finance and Information Services, to amend the budgets to reflect the 
latest available information prior to finalising budgets for 2019/20. 
 

o Note the forecast Revenue Budgets for 2020/21 to 2021/22 arising from 
the proposals set out in this report   

 
o Set rents in accordance with Central Government's social rent setting 

policy. 
 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing approve the following: 
 
(i)     The revised budget as set out at appendix 3.   

 
 

(ii)     All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2019 or such other date 
as determined by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information 
Services. 

 
(iii) Dwelling rents for 2019/20 to be set as in accordance with Central 

Government's Social Rent Policy. 
 
(iv) General Service charges for 2019/20 to be set at this meeting as set out in 

this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5. 
 
(v) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2019/20 to be set at this meeting 

as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6. 
 
(vi) Laundry charges for 2019/20 to be set at this meeting as set out in this 

report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.  
 

(vii) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.  
 
(viii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be approved and 

authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is low be 
delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information 
Services. 

 
(ix) Revenue budget 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 3 be approved and 

authority given to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information 
Services to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information 
prior to finalising budgets for 2019/20. 

 
(xi) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 2019/20. 
 
(xii) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2020/21 to 2021/22 as set out in 

Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be noted. 
 
 
3. Housing Policy Changes 2019/20 
 
 Higher Value Vacant Assets 
 

Page 76



3 
 

3.1 This policy, which formed part of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, was 
anticipated to require Local Housing Authorities in England to make a payment 
to Central Government based on the market value of its higher value housing 
that was likely to become vacant.  The purpose of this payment was to fund the 
extension of the Right to Buy to Housing Associations. In August 2018 the 
Government announced that it planned to scrap this policy and therefore the 
risk to the Council's Housing revenue Account is less than it was a year ago. A 
pilot for the scheme still continues to operate in the Midlands and Council 
officers are continuing to monitor developments.   

 
 
 HRA Dwelling Rents 
 
3.2 The Government made a commitment in the Summer 2015 Budget to reduce 

social rents by 1% a year for four years from April 2016, 2019/20 is the last year 
that this will be imposed. Since the start of this initiative through to 2019/20 this 
has reduced Dwelling Rental income by almost £2.5m per annum. During this 
time the cost of maintaining and operating the Housing Revenue Account stock 
has been increasing in line with inflation. This has added additional financial 
pressure on the Housing Revenue Account, consequently the Director for 
Housing, Neighbourhood Services and Building has reviewed the running costs 
and income opportunities available to provide a sustainable financial plan 
moving forward.  

 
 HRA Borrowing Cap 
 
3.3 In the Autumn Budget delivered on the 23rd October the Government 

announced
[...]
d that authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand 
is low be delegated to the Director of Housing Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services. 

 
 

5. Budget for next year 2019/20 
  

5.1 The budget sheets attached at Appendix 3 show the forecast outturn position 
for 2018/19 as well as the proposed budget for 2019/20.  Also shown are the 
estimated budgets through to 2021/22 . 
 

5.2 The 2019/20 Housing Revenue budget assumes that there will be an in year 
deficit of £1.8m, this deficit is proposed to be met from the specific Housing 
Revenue Account ring fenced reserve. 
 

5.3 The main reasons for the in year deficit are the continuation of a 1% fall in 
Dwelling rents which reduces income by £640,000, and the loss of rent from 
Horatia and Leamington Houses of £1,100,000.  

 
 
6 Future years budgets and the level of balances 
 
6.1       The law requires that a budget be set to avoid a deficit on the council housing 

account (Housing Revenue Account).  It is forecast that the level of balances 
will be approximately £23.1 million at 31st March 2020, excluding earmarked 
capital reserves. 

 
6.2       When setting a new budget the Council must consider the effect on the Housing 

Revenue Account's  30 year business plan. The Current reserve is sufficient to 
meet the ongoing commitments in the short to medium term, however the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services is working through 
ways in which to reduce and eradicate the current deficit continuing in future 
years.  

 
 
7 Authority to incur revenue expenditure 
  
7.1 It is recommended that Directors and their service managers be authorised to 

incur expenditure in accordance with the City Council Constitution. The only 
exceptions would be those items Members consider should be the subject of a 
separate report before expenditure is incurred.  

Page 81



8 
 

 
 
8 Duty to involve - Resident involveme
[...]
ls (including VAT) 4.92 5.05 0.13 2.6%

Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 11.34 12.47 1.13 10.0%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 11.34 12.47 1.13 10.0%

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Southsea Community Centre Site Development
	Southsea community centre  appendix EIA

	4 Housing allocations scheme
	Appendix 1 - Allocations Scheme 20190129 Portsmouth Allocation Scheme
	Allocations Appendix 1a - Banding scheme
	Allocations Scheme  Appendix 1b -  Quotas
	Appendix 2 - Allocations Scheme EIA

	5 Draft Homelessness Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Homelessness Strategy 2018

	6 Council Housing Budget 2019/20
	HRA 2019-20 Budget Report Appendix 3 (budget sheets)
	HRA 2019-20 Budget Report Appendix 4 (average rents)
	HRA 2019-20 Budget Report Appendix 5 (general service charge)
	HRA 2019-20 Budget Report Appendix 6 (sheltered housing charge)
	HRA 2019-20 Budget Report Appendix 7 (laundry)
	HRA 2019-20 Budget Report Appendix 8 (heating charges)
	HRA 2019-20 Budget Report Appendix 9 (garages and parking)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
at 3.00 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Darren Sanders (in the chair)

Councillor Tom Coles

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Luke Stubbs had sent his apologies for absence and had submitted 
some comments.

2. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Sanders wished to make non-pecuniary declarations in that he had 
grown up near the site of the Southsea Community Centre and also his 
mother lives in a PCC block affected by the rents and service charges report 
on the budget.

Two of the Residents Consortium/CLG representatives also wished to make 
declartions; Maria Cole regarding her Directorship of PATCH in Somerstown 
and both she and Adrian Blackwood were volunteers working with veterans.

3. Southsea Community Centre Site Development (AI 3)

Jo Bennett, Head of Business Relationships, Growth and Support presented 
the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services' report. She 
stressed that no one would be asked to move into property they could not 
afford and that the preference was to use this as temporary accommodation 
which would move people out of Bed & Breakfast accommodation. Wayne 
Layton, Finance Manager, explained that different options had been 
considered covering different types of rent, and that the preferred option with 
less reliance on B&Bs generated a positive net present value of £3.8m in 
savings to the General Fund. (The Council will receive income from rents for 
these properties which will generate a £370,000 positive net present value for 
the Housing Revenue account over 30 years.)

Residents Consortium/CLG representatives Maria Cole and Adrian 
Blackwood were supportive of this redevelopment.

Councillor Coles (as the Labour Spokesperson for Housing) also supported 
the new housing and the reduced reliance on B&B accommodation.  He 
asked if there was parking provision - it was reported that there was not but 
there was planning consent in place from 2015.



2

Councillor Sanders read out the comments submitted by Councillor Stubbs 
(as Conservative Spokesperson for Housing) which questioned the cost of the 
scheme, believing the cost per unit to be expensive when compared to 
properties on the open market, although he supported the principle of the 
scheme.  In response Jo Bennett confirmed that the PCC Quantity Surveyors 
had checked the values and she would report back to the 3 Housing Members 
on the outcome of the tender and she would also provide them with a 
breakdown of the costs.

Councillor Sanders was delighted by these positive proposals for a derelict 
site, which when built would help to tackle the issue of temporary 
accommodation.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Housing:

(1) approved  the following Capital Expenditure amounting to £4m, 
delivering a new build of fourteen, 2 bed flats; five,1 bed flats; three,1 
bed mobility flat and one, 2 bed mobility flat, totalling 23 flats to be 
retained within the HRA. 

(2) delegated authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance & 
S151 Officer to amend the spending profile and funding model of the 
proposed scheme whilst ensuring that the schemes remain financially 
viable following any necessary changes.

(3) delegated the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to 
approve any application for any grant funding to support the scheme.

4. Housing allocations scheme (AI 4)

Elaine Bastable, Head of Housing Options, presented the report by the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services. This represented 
a refresh of the policy and further minimal changes would be published when 
required via the Members' Information Service under the delegated powers of 
the Director. Section 4 of the report set out the changes that had been 
required, including links to the Armed Forces Covenant, Equalities Impact 
Assessment and updated information from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA of 2016).

CLG representative Adrian Blackwood gave his comments relating to his own 
personal experience of being assessed and more generally about some 
disabilities not being obvious ones, and he questioned why an application 
form was no longer used for which he felt doctors could have input.

Elaine Bastable explained the medical assessment process which sought to 
ascertain if an individual's current accommodation was unsuitable, and an 
independent review officer was involved.   



3

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, explained that whilst 
individual circumstances could not be looked at here, the wider implications of 
medical input and "hidden" disabilities, such as mental health, would be kept 
under review.

Maria Cole of the Residents' Consortium also asked about why the qualifying 
age was set at 18 when some married at 16?  Elaine Bastable responded that 
legally a tenancy could not be held under 18 years of age, but PCC do 
provide some supported housing for 16-18 year olds and under 18s were 
considered in exceptional circumstances.

Councillor Coles (Labour Spokesperson) was pleased to see the inclusion of 
veterans and appreciated it could be a hard transition for ex-service 
personnel.

Councillor Sanders Cabinet Member for Housing, queried the use of data from 
2016 (the latest JSNA) and requested that officers keep abreast of new data 
and with this in mind and in welcoming the link to the Armed Forces Covenant 
he anticipated a minor amendment coming forward soon regarding Post 
Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).  He noted the consultations on this and 
rough sleepers and homeless accommodation.  Councillor Sanders had read 
and noted the comments from the Homelessness Working Group, which 
included reference to pets of rough sleepers which Elaine Bastable explained 
did not come under the allocations policy but was covered by the landlord 
rules for properties by both PCC and social landlords.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed:

(1) To accept the new Housing Allocation Scheme.

(2) To delegate authority to the Director for Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services to agree any future minor amendments to the 
scheme.  This will be reported to councillors through the Members' 
Information Service and added to the published scheme documents.

5. Draft Homelessness Strategy (AI 5)

Paul Fielding, Assistant Director for Housing, presented the Director of 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services' report which set out to tackle 
homelessness, stating 2,382 homeless applications had been received in the 
previous 2 years (to April 2018).

CLG representative Mada Abrams gave her views on the need to provide 
further support through training and education.

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, responded that the 
report showed how many people were becoming homeless in circumstances 
out of their control, such as the end of private rented tenancies, being evicted 
by family or friends (such as when 'sofa surfing') and those surviving domestic 
abuse.  



4

Maria Cole of the Residents' Consortium was pleased to see empty properties 
being reviewed and was interested in how ex-offenders were treated.

Councillor Sanders stressed that the strategy allowed for the approach to 
rehousing to be built around the individual and also welcomed the use of 
empty properties and voids.  The strategy sought to tackle the causes of 
homelessness and to provide a better service for those experiencing 
homelessness.  The consultation would go on-line the following day.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed:

(1) To endorse the council's draft Homelessness Strategy 2018-2023. 

(2) To instruct officers to undertake formal consultation on the 
strategy with relevant partners and stakeholders.

(3) That following consultation, officers should return to councillors 
with a final strategy, and action plan, for agreement.

6. Council Housing Budget 2019/20 (AI 6)

Wayne Layton, Finance Manager, presented the report on behalf of both the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services and the Director of 
Financial Services and S151 Officer.  The rents were proposed to be 
decreased in accordance with central government social rent setting policy 
and these, along with the proposed service charges, had been through a 
consultation exercise with the residents.  A Residents' Consortium meeting 
had been held on 6 December 2018 and another meeting had been held on 
10 January 2019 for their feedback.  There had also been an article in House-
Talk magazine to all tenants.  

The Finance Manager reported that this was the last year of the Welfare 
Reform Act requirement to reduce dwelling rents by 1%, which had the effect 
of reducing rental income by £2.5m (a cost to PCC of £6.3m over 4 years) as 
set out in Appendix 4 of the report. He clarified that the cost of removing 
cladding at Leamington and Horatia Houses of £1.3m was a capital one, 
which did not feature in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) but the loss of 
income from over 200 units from these and home-loss payments amounted to 
£1m (with some offset of maintenance costs).  

Service charges had generally gone up in line with inflation (as set out in 
Appendix 5), it was slightly higher for flats (calculated by dividing the number 
of tenancies, and lower for sheltered accommodation.  For the laundry 
charges the policy was to try to recover the full cost, and these had been held 
in previous years, and were economical compared to commercial laundrette 
charges.

The increase in heating charges of 10% (Appendix 8) still represented the 
benefit of PCC's buying power to be substantially cheaper than if it was 
purchased on an individual basis. Parking charges were only increased in line 



5

with inflation for residents' nearby parking spaces but increase 10% for 
commuters (with a variation in that those areas where spaces and garages 
were not in high demand charges were kept lower).

Wayne Layton reported that officers were working to find ways to reduce the 
in-year deficit position and by the end of 2020 it was forecasted that there 
would be £23m Reserves.

Questions were then raised, firstly by the Residents' Consortium/CLG 
representatives on the homeless and removal payments to tenants of Horatia 
and Leamington Houses and regarding the effect of the solar panels on PCC 
properties.  Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director Building Services, 
confirmed that the income generated by these did come into the HRA and 
LED lighting had also been installed to help reduce costs and the heating 
charges were based on estimates so the selling of electricity to the national 
grid would be reflected when known.  It was also asked by Maria Cole why the 
costs for the Hub Café were doubling?  James Hill, Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services, explained that this had been taken in-
house and the offer had been expanded but it would take a year for the 
business to settle and the actual costs to be known, however there had been 
very positive feedback from tenants using the café. In response to a question 
on the heading "City Government" Wayne Layton reported that this covered 
services including Freedom of Information (FOI), Democratic Services and 
other meeting charges, which had reduced.

James Hill explained that the previous "line by line" method of discussion with 
residents had not been possible due to tight timescales this year but these 
could be re-introduced.

Councillor Coles (Labour Spokesperson) asked about the calculation of social 
rent - Wayne Layton undertook to send him a copy of the guidance on this 
complex formula.

Councillor Sanders as Cabinet Member for Housing welcomed the 
undertaking in paragraph 6.2 of the report to work to reduce and eradicate the 
current deficit for future years whilst providing better services.  Some of the 
pressures had been out of the hands of PCC with the government policy on 
rents and the independent assessment of the need to decant the two 
properties.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing approved the following 
(please refer to report and appendices):

(i)     The revised budget as set out at appendix 3. 

(ii)     All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2019 or such 
other date as determined by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Information Services.



6

(iii) Dwelling rents for 2019/20 to be set as in accordance with Central 
Government's Social Rent Policy.

(iv) General Service charges for 2019/20 to be set at this meeting as 
set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5.

(v) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2019/20 to be set at this 
meeting as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6.

(vi) Laundry charges for 2019/20 to be set at this meeting as set out in 
this report, and in accordance with Appendix 7. 

(vii) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8. 

(viii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be 
approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is 
low be delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Information Services.

(ix) Revenue budget 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 3 be approved 
and authority given to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Information Services to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available 
information prior to finalising budgets for 2019/20.

(xi) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 
2019/20.

(xii) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2020/21 to 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be 
noted.

The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm.

Councillor Darren Sanders
Cabinet Member for Housing


